PERFORMANCE CONTRACT FOR LED STREET 
LIGHTING BETWEEN THE CITY OF WILMINGTON 
AND SEIBERLICH TRANE ENERGY SERVICES 

FISCAL IMPACT: The fiscal impact of this Ordinance is a contract for the period of 
twenty years from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2029, at an estimated total price of Two 
Million, Two Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand, Eight Hundred Eighty-Three Dollars 
($2,294,883). If the City is able to obtain an Efficient Energy Investment Fund Grant 
from DNREC, the estimated net cost of the Contract would be reduced to Two Million, 
One Hundred Twenty-One Thousand, Six Hundred Eighty-Three Dollars ($2,121,683). 

Council Member Turner: Madam, Madame President, I have a Substitute 
to present in lieu of this, of this Ordinance: 

AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE AN ENERGY 
PERFORMANCE CONTRACT FOR LED STREET 
LIGHTING BETWEEN THE CITY OF WILMINGTON 
AND SEIBERLICH TRANE ENERGY SERVICES 

FISCAL IMPACT: The fiscal impact of this Ordinance is a contract for the period of 
twenty years from February 1, 2020 through January 31, 2040, at an estimated total price 
of Two Million, Two Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand, Eight Hundred Eighty-Three 
Dollars ($2,294,883). If the City is able to obtain an Efficient Energy Investment Fund 
Grant from DNREC, the estimated net cost of the Contract would be reduced to Two 
Million, One Hundred Twenty-One Thousand, Six Hundred Eighty-Three Dollars 
($2,121,683). 

Upon a motion of Council Member Turner, seconded by Council 
Members Freel and Dixon, the Substitute Ordinance was before the Council for its 
consideration. Motion prevailed. Council Member Turner spoke on the purpose of the 
Substitute Ordinance.

[...]

BETWEEN THE CITY OF WILMINGTON AND CONDUENT 
STATE AND LOCAL SOLUTIONS, INC. 

FISCAL IMP ACT: The fiscal impact of this Ordinance is a contract for the period of 
two (2) years and two (2) months commencing on the date of execution of the 
Amendment at an estimated price of one hundred thousand, two hundred six dollars 
($100,206.00) per month (which will increase by two-and-a-half percent (2.5%) every 
twelve (12) months after execution of the Amendment) plus thirty percent (30%) of net 
revenue from collection efforts, with the possibility of two (2) additional extensions of